DECISION

OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BODY OF EUROPEAN REGULATORS FOR ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS (BEREC) ON THE APPOINTING OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGER OF THE BEREC OFFICE

THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF BEREC,

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of officials of the European Communities (hereinafter "SR") and the Conditions of employment of other servants of those Communities (hereinafter "CEOS") as laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, EURATOM, ECSC) No 259/68

Having regard to the Council and European Parliament Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (hereinafter "BEREC") and the BEREC Office (hereinafter the "Office") and in particular Article 7.2 and Article 8 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) The Management Committee should appoint the Administrative Manager of the Office.
- (2) The appointment of the Administrative Manager has to be done following an open competition, on the basis of merit and skills and experience relevant to electronic communications networks and services.
- (3) The Selection Committee set up for this specific competition transmitted to the Management Committee a short list of the four most suitable candidates for this position.
- (4) The Management Committee conducted interviews with the shortlisted candidates and selected one candidate for appointment as Administrative Manager at its Plenary meeting on 28 May 2010.
- (5) The selected candidate was invited for a hearing at the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy of the European Parliament on 24 June 2010
- (6) On 14 July 2010, the Chair of the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy of the European Parliament informed BEREC that following the hearing held the candidate selected had been considered adequate to be appointed as Administrative Manager of the Office.
- (7) On the basis of all relevant information, the outcome of the selection procedure and the results of the hearing at the European Parliament, the Management Committee wishes to appoint the applicant who meets best all the requirements to the position of the Administrative Manager.

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Mr. Ando Rehemaa is hereby appointed Administrative Manager for a period of three years.

Article 2

This decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done in Amsterdam, on 30 September 2010.

For the Management Committee

Chairperson of the Management Committee